Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 3.05% 2.90%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.25% 1.65%

Principal actuarial assumptions - Norfolk

Rate of increase in salaries 3.75% 3.60%

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 3.05% 2.90%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.25% 1.65%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.

The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 At 31 August 2022 At 31 August 2021

Suffolk

Retiring today

Males 21.9 22.1

Females 24.3 24.5

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.9 23.2

Females 26.1 26.4

Norfolk

Retiring today

Males 21.7 21.9

Females 24.1 24.3

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.9 23.2

Females 26.0 26.2

57

The Consortium Multi-Academy Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended
31 August 2022 (continued)

24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out

below:

At 31 August 2022

£
At 31 August 2021

£
Sensitivity analysis - Suffolk

Discount rate +0.1% 96,000 153,000

Discount rate -0.1% (96,000) (153,000)

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 147,000 234,000

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (147,000) (234,000)

CPI rate +0.1% 92,000 143,000

CPI rate -0.1% (92,000) (143,000)

Sensitivity analysis - Norfolk

Discount rate +0.1% 21,000 33,000

Discount rate -0.1% (21,000) (33,000)

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 36,000 50,000

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (36,000) (50,000)

CPI rate +0.1% 18,000 28,000

CPI rate -0.1% (18,000) (28,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 Fair value at
31 August 2022

£

Fair value at
31 August 2021

£

Equities 2,818,940 2,455,000

Gilts 1,048,620 1,016,000

Property 445,520 293,000

Cash and other liquid assets 12,920 89,000

Total market value of assets 4,326,000 3,853,000

The actual return on scheme assets was (£22,000), (2021: £528,000).

Amount recognised in the statement of financial activities

 2022
£

2021
£

Current service cost  1,097,000 (797,000)

Past service cost  - -

Net interest cost 63,000 (41,000)

Total operating charge 1,160,000 (838,000)

58

The Consortium Multi-Academy Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended
31 August 2022 (continued)

24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2022

£
2021

£

At 31 August 7,291,000 5,069,000

Upon conversion 0 -

Current service cost 1,097,000 797,000

Past service cost 0 -

Interest cost 130,000 93,000

Employee contributions 103,000 95,000

Actuarial (gain)/loss (4,028,000) 1,256,000

Benefits paid (23,000) (19,000)

At 31 August 4,570,000 7,291,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:

 2022
£

2021
£

At 31 August 3,853,000 2,846,000

Upon conversion 0 -

Interest income 67,000 52,000

Actuarial gain/(loss) (89,000) 476,000

Employer contributions 415,000 403,000

Employee contributions 103,000 95,000

Benefits paid (23,000) (19,000)

At 31 August 4,326,000 3,853,000

25 Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the Academy Trust’s operations and the composition of the Board of Trustees being

drawn from local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in

which a Trustee has an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted at arm’s length

and in accordance with the Academy Trust’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures.

No related party transactions took place during the period other than Trustees’ remuneration and expenses

as disclosed within note 10.